(6) As adjusted for (i.) the subscription proceeds of US$1,187,218 from the June2021 Subscriptions completed on 1

September 2021, (ii.) the allotment and issuance of the consideration Shares to The9 amounting in value to an
aggregate of S$705,128.21 completed on 22 April 2022; and (iii.) additional loans extended by Mark Francis Bedingham
to the Company between April 2021 and April 2022 amounting to an aggregate of US$3,500,000.

3. ALA

The Company will submit the ALA to SGX-ST for the listing and quotation of the Subscription Shares
on the Mainboard.

7

4. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS AND SUBSTANTIAL

SHAREHOLDERS

Save for their respective shareholding interests in the Company (as the case may be), none of the
Directors, controlling Shareholders or substantial Shareholders, or their respective associates has any
interest, direct or indirect, in the Subscription Agreements, the Proposed Subscriptions or the
Subscription Shares.

Before the
Proposed Subscriptions

After the
Proposed Subscriptions

Direct
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Deemed
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Total
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Voting Rights
(%)(2)

No. of
Shares

Voting Rights
(%)(3)

Directors

Ho Kwok Wai(4) – 164,749,871 164,749,871 31.6 164,749,871 30.46

Mark Francis
Bedingham(5) – 175,918,383 175,918,383 33.7 175,918,383 32.53

Sam Chong Keen – – – – – –
Fong Sing Chak
Jack(8)

– 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.2 1,000,000 0.18

Wee Sung Leng 363,636 – 363,636 0.1 363,636 0.07

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Jet Palace Holdings
Limited(4)

– 33,400,000 33,400,000 6.4 33,400,000 6.18

Taipan Grand
Investments Limited(4) – 77,933,000 77,933,000 14.9 77,933,000 14.41

The9 Limited(7) – 52,168,090 52,168,090 10.0 52,168,090 9.65

The9 Singapore Pte.
Ltd.(7) 52,168,090  52,168,090 10.0 52,168,090 9.65

Notes:

(1) Following the Proposed Subscriptions, the free float of Shares in the hands of the public will increase to 27.11% (above the

minimum 10% prescribed under Rule 723 of the Listing Rules).

(2) Percentage is calculated based on 522,097,216 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

(3) Percentage is calculated based on 540,795,277 Shares as adjusted for the Subscription Shares.

(4) Jet Palace Holdings limited’s 33,400,000 Shares and Taipan Grand Investments Limited’s 77,933,000 Shares are registered in

the name of nominee accounts. Mr Ho Kwok Wai is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Jet Palace Holdings Limited